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G.N.No. 898/2022 

 

AMENDMENT/ADDENDUM 

Ref:-G.No. 56/2013, G.N.No. 270/2013   RE:-ESTATE OF THE LATE GRETCHEN CECIL 

 

DELETE: 

 

  Charissa Cecil (LTO) 

 

INSERT: 

  

  Charissa Cecil - 1/3 

  Vania Scotty  - 1/3 

  Manon Jye Cecil - 1/3 

 

 

NOTE:-1) Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 

days of this Government gazettal. 

 

 

EDWINA KARL 

CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 899/2022 

 

AMENDMENT/ADDENDUM 

Ref:-G.No. 34/2015, G.N.No. 134/2015  RE:-ESTATE OF THE LATE JACE CLARKE CECIL 

 

DELETE: 

 

  Manon Jye Canon (LTO) 

 

INSERT: 

 

  Charissa Cecil - 1/3 

  Vania Scotty  - 1/3 

  Manon Jye Cecil - 1/3 

 

 

NOTE:-1) Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 

days of this Government gazettal. 

 

EDWINA KARL 

CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

______________________________________________________________________________________________  
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G.N.No. 900/2022 

 

AMENDMENTADDENDUM 

RE:-REALTY AND PERSONALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE PATRICIA DAGEAGO 

Ref:-(REALTY G.No. 224/20, G.N.No. 911/20) AND (PERSONALTY G.No. 194/20, G.N.No. 779/20) 

 

INSERT: (REALTY) 

 

Baitsi  -136    -CL  -DARADAE  -Trisca Elizabeth Deiye -1/288 

                                                                                                -Cha-lena Vuniwaqa  -1/288 

                                                                                                - Patterson Dageago  -1/288 
                                                                                                 

INSERT: (PERSONALTY) 

 

Business:- Store in Baitsi (Portion no, 136) Rent   -Reeson Dageago  - ALL 

 

 

NOTE:-1) Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 

days of this Government gazettal. 

 

 

EDWINA KARL 

CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 901/2022 

 

AMENDMENT/ADDENDUM 

The Nauru Lands Committee amended Government Gazette No.110/21,G.N.No.495/21 

The Personalty Estate of the Late LUCY KEPAE  

 

DELETE: 

 

  Kellene Lucinda Kepae  1/9 

  Labionda Bop    1/9 

  Giovika Benedicta Kepae  1/9 

  Linford Joseph Kepae   1/9 

  Trebor Kepae    1/9 

  Benedict Kepae   1/9 

  Paulika Kanth    1/9 

  Dean Kepae    1/9 

  Yurika Kepae    1/9 

 

 

INSERT: 

 

  Linford Joseph Kepae               (ALL) 

 

NOTE: 1) Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 

days of this Government Gazettal. 

 

 

EDWINA KARL 

CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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G.N.No. 902/2022 

 

AMENDMENT/ADDENDUM 

The Nauru Lands Committee amended Government Gazette No. 148/21, G.N.No. 665/2021 

The Realty Estate of the Late LUCY KEPAE 

         

 

DELETE: 

 

  Pippen Kepae 

 

 

INSERT: 

 

  Linford Joseph Kepae 

 

 

NOTE: 1) Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 

days of this Government Gazettal. 

 

 

EDWINA KARL 

CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 903/2022 

 

AMENDMENT/ADDENDUM 

The Nauru Lands Committee amended Government Gazette No. 74/22, G.N.No. 344/22 

The Realty Estate of the Late SAMUEL BARAIDOGI 

 

DELETE: 

 

DISTRICT 

PORTION 

No. CLASS LAND NAME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Anibare 386 P IRUE Bathsheba Baraidogi 1/16 

Meneng 7 C YAEOW As for portion no.386, PL Anibare 

Meneng 8 C YAEOW -do- 

 Meneng 396 C ANIWEN -do- 

 Meneng 308 P ANUBWIYA Bathsheba Baraidogi 7/192 

Anibare 380 P KETAWIYI Bathsheba Baraidogi 1/32 

Anibare 398 p PEGOGORA As for portion no.380, PL Anibare 

Meneng 242 P ANEMATTE -do- 

 Meneng 297 P ANUBWIYA Bathsheba Baraidogi 29/960 

Buada 205 C UBOREMAMA Bathsheba Baraidogi 1/42 

Buada 388 P F.G.W.S.L As for portion no.205, CL Buada 

Anibare 5 C ATEREBOK Bathsheba Baraidogi 1/48 

Meneng 68 C IUA Bathsheba Baraidogi 7/384 

Buada 169 P AEBOE Bathsheba Baraidogi 1/84 

Meneng 15 C ANOBOROBOREN Bathsheba Baraidogi 1/96 

Meneng 105 C IREBEDI As for portion no.15, CL Meneng 

Meneng 290 P ANOBOROBOREN -do- 

 Meneng 302 P AREDETO -do- 
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G.N.No. 903/2022 (Cont’d) 

 

Meneng 328 P IANADUM -do- 

 Meneng 165 C ATARO Bathsheba Baraidogi 1/168 

Meneng 166 C ATARO As for portion no.165, CL Meneng 

Meneng 167 C ATARO -do- 

 Meneng 168 C ATARO -do- 

 Meneng 169 C ATARO -do- 

 Meneng 358 P ATARO -do- 

 Meneng 69 C AREDETO Bathsheba Baraidogi 1/192 

Meneng 274 P ATUWURO As for portion no.69, CL Meneng 

Meneng 277 P ADETEBOR Bathsheba Baraidogi 1/336 

Meneng 341 P IBEA Bathsheba Baraidogi 1/960 

 

 

INSERT: 

 

DISTRICT 

PORTION 

No. CLASS LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Anibare 386 P IRUE Bathsheba Baraidogi 1/16 

Meneng 7 C YAEOW Bathsheba Baraidogi 1/32 

  

  

  Agnes Baraidogi 1/32 

Meneng 8 C YAEOW As for portion no.7, CL Meneng 

Meneng 396 C ANIWEN -do- 

 Meneng 308 P ANUBWIYA Bathsheba Baraidogi 7/192 

Anibare 380 P KETAWIYI Bathsheba Baraidogi 1/32 

Anibare 398 p PEGOGORA As for portion no.380, PL Anibare 

Meneng 242 P ANEMATTE -do- 

 Meneng 297 P ANUBWIYA Bathsheba Baraidogi 29/960 

Buada 205 C UBOREMAMA Bathsheba Baraidogi 1/84 

  

  

  Agnes Baraidogi 1/84 

Buada 388 P F.G.W.S.L Bathsheba Baraidogi 1/42 

Anibare 5 C ATEREBOK Bathsheba Baraidogi 1/96 

  

  

  Agnes Baraidogi 1/96 

Meneng 68 C IUA Bathsheba Baraidogi 7/768 

  

  

  Agnes Baraidogi 7/768 

Buada 169 P AEBOE Bathsheba Baraidogi 1/84 

Meneng 15 C ANOBOROBOREN Bathsheba Baraidogi 1/192 

  

  

  Agnes Baraidogi 1/192 

Meneng 105 C IREBEDI As for portion no.15, CL Meneng 

Meneng 290 P ANOBOROBOREN Bathsheba Baraidogi 1/96 

Meneng 302 P AREDETO As for portion no.290, PL Meneng 

Meneng 328 P IANADUM -do- 

 Meneng 165 C ATARO Bathsheba Baraidogi 1/336 

  

  

  Agnes Baraidogi 1/336 

Meneng 166 C ATARO As for portion no.165, CL Meneng 

Meneng 167 C ATARO -do- 

 Meneng 168 C ATARO -do- 

 Meneng 169 C ATARO -do- 
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G.N.No. 903/2022 (Cont’d) 

 

Meneng 358 P ATARO Bathsheba Baraidogi 1/168 

Meneng 69 C AREDETO Bathsheba Baraidogi 1/384 

  

  

  Agnes Baraidogi 1/384 

Meneng 274 P ATUWURO Bathsheba Baraidogi 1/192 

Meneng 277 P ADETEBOR Bathsheba Baraidogi 1/336 

Meneng 341 P IBEA Bathsheba Baraidogi 1/960 

Meneng 274 P ATUWURO Bathsheba Baraidogi 1/192 

Meneng 277 P ADETEBOR Bathsheba Baraidogi 1/336 

Meneng 341 P IBEA Bathsheba Baraidogi 1/960 

 

NOTE: 1) Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 

days of this Government gazettal. 

 

 

EDWINA KARL 

CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 904/2022 

 

AMENDMENT/ADDENDUM 

The Nauru Lands Committee amended Government Gazette No.118/2022,G.N.No.540/2022, MB 102/PG42 

RE: Personalty Estate of the Late LEDWARD ATARO DETABENE 

 

DELETE:  

 

Note:1) House in Buada 

 

Inzanna Detabene                      -      1/5 

Patera Detabene                         -      1/5 

Rearnie Detabene                      -      1/5 

Marian Detabene                       -      1/5 

Velmar Detabene                      -      1/5 

  

INSERT: 

 

Note: 1) House in Buada`  

 

Inzana Detabene                         -       1/6 

Doris Detabene                           -       1/6 

Rearnie E Detabene                    -       1/6 

Marian Detabene                         -       1/6  

Velmar Detabene                         -      1/6  

John-Joseph Detabene                 -      1/6  

 

 

NOTE: 1) Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 

days of this Government gazettal. 

 

EDWINA KARL 

CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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G.N.No. 905/2022  

 

AMENDMENT/ADDENDUM 

REF:- G.No. 127/2022, G.N.No. 570/2022 

RE: CORRECTION OF BENEFICIARIES NAMES OF THE LATE MADRINA SCOTTY 

 

DELETE: 

 

Donabede Scotty (LTO) 

Cucu-Chrison Osni 

 

 

NOTE:1)-Ronwan shares to be distributed equally to: 

 

1. Lawde Simon   -1/9 

2. Maria Dongobir   -1/9 

3. Richard Scotty   -1/9 

4. Anna Agiangang   -1/9 

5. Metrina Detenamo  -1/9 

6. Paulenzo Scotty   -1/9 

7. Cucu Chrison Osni  -1/9 

8. Osni Scotty   -1/9 

9. Jonah Yasser Johan  -1/54 

10. Jonan Johnson Johan  -1/54 

11. Jones Johan   -1/54 

12. Tiger-lily Johan   -1/54 

13. Kaysi Yen Deiga Johan  -1/54 

14. Kaydabug Johan   -1/54 

 

 

NOTE:2)-Shares for Cucu-Chrison Osni, Kaysi-Yen and Kaydabug Johan is to be submitted into their 

personal savings account. 

 

 

INSERT: 

 

Donbede Scotty LTO 

OJ-Chrison Osni 

 

 

NOTE:1)-Ronwan shares to be distributed equally to: 

 

1. Lawde Simon   -1/9 

2. Maria Dongobir   -1/9 

3. Richard Scotty   -1/9 

4. Anna Agiangang   -1/9 

5. Metrina Detenamo  -1/9 

6. Paulenzo Scotty   -1/9 

7. OJ-Chrison Osni  -1/9 

8. Osni Scotty   -1/9 

9. Jonah Yasser Johan  -1/54 

10. Jonan Johnson Johan  -1/54 

11. Jones Johan   -1/54 

12. Tiger-Lily Johan   -1/54 
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G.N.No. 905/2022 (Cont’d)  

 

 

13. Kaysi Yen Deiga Johan  -1/54 

14. Kaydabug Johan   -1/54 

 

 

NOTE:-2)-Shares for OJ-Chrison Osni, Kaysi-Yen and Kaydabug Johan is to be submitted into their 

personal savings account. 

 

 

NOTE:3)-Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 

days of this Government gazettal. 

 

 

EDWINA KARL 

CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 906/2022 

 

AMENDMENT/ADDENDUM 

The Nauru Lands Committee amended Government Gazette No. 145/22,G.N.No. 685/22 

Personalty Estate of the Late RUPE DEIRERAGEA 

           

 

DELETE:  

 

Marjona Gaubedi 

Graigor Uera 

 

 

INSERT: 

 

Majona Gaubidi 

Graigor Marc Uera 

 

 

NOTE: 1) Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 

days of this Government gazettal. 

 

 

EDWINA KARL 

CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

______________________________________________________________________________________________  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



-8- 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

No. 231      8
th

 September, 2022        Nauru 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

G.N.No. 907/2022  

 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE VALERIE AKARUWO 

 

The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the estate of above named deceased and agreed that the estate should 

be divided in the following manner:- 

 

DECEASED REF SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

VALERIE AKARUWO  All monies, Rentals,  

Royalties, bank accounts,   

etc. 

 

Samuel Julius Akaruwo ALL 

 

 

   

NOTE: 1)  HOUSE – MQ 70 – SAMUEL JULIUS AKARUWO 

 

                    

              2) Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 

days of this Government gazettal. 

 

 

EDWINA KARL 

CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 908/2022 

 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE HIROMI DETABOUW 

 

The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the estate of above named deceased and agreed that the estate should 

be divided in the following manner:- 

 

DECEASED REF SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

HIROMI DETABOUW  All monies, Rentals,  

Royalties, bank accounts, 

etc. 

 

Tauseke Matagi ALL 

 

 

   

NOTE: 1) Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 

days of this Government gazettal. 

 

 

EDWINA KARL 

CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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ESTATE OF THE LATE HIROMI DETABOUW 

 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the Late HIROMI DETABOUW be the owner of the 

following lands; 

 

DISTRICT 

PORTION 

No. CLASS LAND NAME GAZ/REF SHARE 

Anibare 59 C AGABWE 381982      1/12       

Anibare 53 C AGABWE 9051990     11/168      

Ewa 70 P IBEGU 9051990     11/168      

Ewa 164 C MWAMWEIJA 9051990     11/168      

Ewa 165 C ARUBO 9051990     11/168      

Anibare 375 P NEIMINERA 641993      9/160      

Anibare 256 P ANEBE 9051990     11/280      

Meneng 170 C UBANGE,IBONGE 381982      1/32       

Meneng 171 C UBANGE,IBONGE 381982      1/32       

Meneng 174 C UBANGO,IBONGE 381982      1/32       

Anibare 301 C ANIBARE 381982      1/36       

Anibare 325 C AREIJ 381982      1/36       

Anibare 376 P MEREBEREN 6700     11/420      

Anibare 377 P MEREBEREN 6700     11/420      

Anibare 88 C BWETAMWIT 9051990     11/504      

Anibare 89 C BWETAMWIT 9051990     11/504      

Anibare 10 C IANGAN 381982      1/48       

Anibare 11 C IANGAN 381982      1/48       

Uaboe 60 P OQUORE 381982      1/216      

 

 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries to the Late HIROMI DETABOUW 

a) in respect of the lands shown in paragraph 1 above. 

 

DISTRICT 

PORTION 

No. LAND NAME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Anibare 59 AGABWE Tauseke Matagi 1/12 

Anibare 53 AGABWE Tauseke Matagi 11/168 

Ewa 70 IBEGU As for portion no.53,CL Anibare 

Ewa 164 MWAMWEIJA do 

 Ewa 165 ARUBO do 

 Anibare 375 NEIMINERA Tauseke Matagi 9/160 

Anibare 256 ANEBE Tauseke Matagi 11/280 

Meneng 170 UBANGE,IBONGE Tauseke Matagi 1/32 

Meneng 171 UBANGE,IBONGE As for portion no.170,CL Meneng 

Meneng 174 UBANGO,IBONGE do 

 Anibare 301 ANIBARE Tauseke Matagi 1/36 

Anibare 325 AREIJ As for portion no.301,CL Anibare 

Anibare 376 MEREBEREN Tauseke Matagi 11/420 
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Anibare 377 MEREBEREN As for portion no.376,PL Anibare 

Anibare 88 BWETAMWIT Tauseke Matagi 11/504 

Anibare 89 BWETAMWIT As for portion no.88,CL Anibare 

Anibare 10 IANGAN Tauseke Matagi 1/48 

Anibare 11 IANGAN As for portion no.10,CL Anibare 

Uaboe 60 OQUORE Tauseke Matagi 1/216 

 

 

NOTE: 1) Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 

days of this Government gazettal. 

 

 

EDWINA KARL 

CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 910/2022 

 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE NICODEMUS BILLEAM 

 

The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the estate of above named deceased and agreed that the estate should 

be divided in the following manner:- 

  

DECEASED REF 
SOURCE OF 

INCOME 
BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

NICODEMUS BILLEAM  All monies, Rentals,  

Royalties, bank 

accounts, etc. 

 

Marilyn Leah Billiam  (LTO) ALL 

 

 

   

NOTE: 1) Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 

days of this Government gazettal. 

 

 

EDWINA KARL 

CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 911/2022 

 

ESTATE OF THE LATE NICODEMUS BILLEAM 

 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the Late NICODEMUS BILLEAM be the owner of the 

following lands; 

 

DISTRICT 

PORTION 

No. CLASS LAND NAME GAZETTE SHARE 

Aiwo 57 P ANOEBA 931991      1/18       

Aiwo 145 C IBUGE 931991      1/18       

Aiwo 189 C IBUGE 931991      1/18       

Aiwo 291 P   931991      1/18       

Aiwo 415 C AIUE 931991      1/18       
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Aiwo 427 C ANERUE 931991      1/18       

Aiwo 434 C AIWO 931991      1/18       

Aiwo 441 C IBUGE 931991      1/18       

Buada 401 C BOTA 402011      1/18       

Denigomodu 150 C ATUMURUMUR 931991      1/18       

Denigomodu 202 C ATOEAEOW 931991      1/18       

Aiwo 11 C IDUNEA 512010      1/15       

Aiwo 64 C ANIBAWO 512010      1/15       

Aiwo 110 P ANOEBA 512010      1/15       

Aiwo 180 Z BWITIAIMAR 512010      1/15       

Aiwo 292 P 

 

161995      1/15       

Aiwo 25 C AIWO 931991      1/12       

Aiwo 26 C AIWO 931991      1/12       

Aiwo 31 C IJATAM 931991      1/12       

Aiwo 34 C IJATAM 931991      1/12       

Aiwo 167 C YATAM 931991      1/12       

Aiwo 380 C ORRO 931991      1/12       

Aiwo 438 C ORRO 931991      1/12       

Buada 396 C IYARANAPO 661999      1/7        

Aiwo 334 P   931991      1/6        

Aiwo 433 C AIWO 931991      1/6        

Boe 109 C MANEABA 931991      1/6        

Buada 92 P ABOTSIJIJ 931991      1/6        

Aiwo 303 P   931991      3/16       

Denigomodu 225 P ANIBUBU 931991      3/16       

Aiwo 455 P ANIBUBU 451992      ¼        

Boe 68 C IWUGAGA 451992      ¼        

Boe 75 C RUBWINIJA 451992      ¼        

Denigomodu 5 P ANIBUBU 451992      ¼        

Denigomodu 6 P ANIBUBU 451992      ¼        

Denigomodu 165 C ATOEAEOW 931991     10/39       

 

 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries to the late NICODEMUS BILLEAM 

a) in respect of the lands shown in paragraph 1 above. 

 

DISTRICT 

PORTION 

No. LAND NAME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Aiwo 57 ANOEBA Leah Billeam    (LTO) 1/18 

Aiwo 145 IBUGE As for portion no.57, PL Aiwo 

Aiwo 189 IBUGE -do- 

 Aiwo 291   -do- 

 Aiwo 415 AIUE -do- 

 Aiwo 427 ANERUE -do- 

 Aiwo 434 AIWO -do- 
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Aiwo 441 IBUGE -do- 

 Buada 401 BOTA -do- 

 Denigomodu 150 ATUMURUMUR -do- 

 Denigomodu 202 ATOEAEOW -do- 

 Aiwo 11 IDUNEA Leah Billeam    (LTO) 1/15 

Aiwo 64 ANIBAWO As for portion no.11, CL Aiwo 

Aiwo 110 ANOEBA -do- 

 Aiwo 180 BWITIAIMAR -do- 

 Aiwo 292 

 
-do- 

 Aiwo 25 AIWO Leah Billeam    (LTO) 1/12 

Aiwo 26 AIWO As for portion no.25, CL Aiwo 

Aiwo 31 IJATAM -do- 

 Aiwo 34 IJATAM -do- 

 Aiwo 167 YATAM -do- 

 Aiwo 380 ORRO -do- 

 Aiwo 438 ORRO -do- 

 Buada 396 IYARANAPO Leah Billeam    (LTO) 1/7 

Aiwo 334   Leah Billeam    (LTO) 1/6 

Aiwo 433 AIWO As for portion no.334, PL Aiwo 

Boe 109 MANEABA -do- 

 Buada 92 ABOTSIJIJ -do- 

 Aiwo 303   Leah Billeam    (LTO) 3/16 

Denigomodu 225 ANIBUBU As for portion no.303, PL Aiwo 

Aiwo 455 ANIBUBU Leah Billeam    (LTO) 1/4 

Boe 68 IWUGAGA As for portion no.455, PL Aiwo 

Boe 75 RUBWINIJA -do- 

 Denigomodu 5 ANIBUBU -do- 

 Denigomodu 6 ANIBUBU -do- 

 Denigomodu 165 ATOEAEOW Leah Billeam    (LTO) 10/39 

 

 

NOTE: 1) Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 

days of this Government gazettal. 

 

 

 

EDWINA KARL 

CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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ESTATE OF THE LATE BERNADETTE TAUPO (APAD) 

 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the Late BERNADETTE TAUPO be the owner of the 

following lands; 

 

DISTRICT 

PORTION 

No. CLASS LAND NAME REF/GAZ SHARE 

Anabar 52 P IWUTEB 22000     11/288      

Anibare 210 P ANURUNG 22000     41/2100     

Anabar 86 C UMONGO 22000      2/105      

Anetan 54 C ANETIW 22000      2/105      

Anetan 85 C MERIN 22000      2/105      

Ewa 151 C ANUER 22000      2/105      

Anibare 226 P ARENIDEN 22000     11/600      

Anibare 310 C BWETOARU 22000     11/600      

Anibare 311 C ATE 22000     11/600      

Anibare 353 P IBOWINI 22000     11/600      

ljuw 1 P ANER 22000     11/600      

ljuw 40 C GANAKORO,APEWA 22000     11/600      

ljuw 43 C IBONGE 22000     11/600      

Anetan 87 C MEDITERU 22000      5/504      

Yaren 95 C ATOMO 22000      1/140      

Anetan 35 Z ANAQUANNE 22000      1/168      

Anetan 65 C ANUWUROIJA 22000      1/168      

Anetan 88 C ANUWUROJA 22000      1/168      

Ewa 66 P ANOEROR 22000      1/168      

Meneng 280 P ADETEBOR 22000      1/168      

Yaren 97 C ATOMO 22000      1/168      

Anetan 145 C ANUWOROIJA 22000      1/200      

Anibare 358 P MONGIRIN 22000      1/200      

ljuw 119 P MONGORIN 22000      1/200      

Anabar 42 P ANIBUBU 22000      1/210      

Anabar 53 P ANIBUBU 22000      1/210      

Anetan 84 C RUIJA 22000      1/210      

Anibare 251 P MWANE 22000      1/210      

Meneng 319 P UROB 22000      9/2240     

Yaren 92 C DAGARAUWA 22000      9/2240     

Anetan 25 P BOTIBAB 22000      1/252      

Anetan 33 Z ANAKWANE 22000      1/252      

Meneng 45 C ARERAIBON 22000      1/280      

Baiti 9 P YANERA 22000      1/336      

Yaren 261 P AEBEN 22000      1/336      

Yaren 326 P MERA 22000      1/336      

Anabar 123 C BOROBOREN 22000      1/420      

Yaren 264 P ANIJO 22000      9/4480     

Yaren 306 P BWEWEWI 22000      9/4480     

Yaren 322 P ABAOONA 22000      9/4480     
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Anibare 107 C ANUQUOGE 22000      1/504      

Yaren 346 P UMWANAUWA 22000      9/5600     

Yaren 87 C ATOMO 22000      3/2240     

Yaren 131 C ANINGABWI 22000      3/2240     

Yaren 132 C ANINGOBWI 22000      3/2240     

Yaren 135 C IJONGIN,ANINGABWI 22000      3/2240     

Yaren 144 C IJONGIN,ANINGABWI 22000      3/2240     

Yaren 342 P UMWANAWA 22000      1/756      

Meneng 252 P ANEMET,ATEIBI 22000      1/1008     

Yaren 316 P ADEDABIRI 22000      1/1120     

Yaren 277 P ADETAKO 22000      1/1260     

Yaren 128 C AMWAREOBWIDEN 22000      1/1344     

Yaren 274 P AMWAREOBWIDEN 22000      1/1344     

 

 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the beneficiaries of the Late BERNADETTE TAUPO is in 

respect of the following lands shown in paragraph 1. 

 

DISTRICT 

PORTION 

No. CLASS LAND NAME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Anabar 52 P IWUTEB Richard Taupo LTO 11/864 

  

  

  Avanoa Tsiode 11/864 

  

  

  Seo-Lita Ephraim 11/864 

Anibare 210 P ANURUNG Richard Taupo LTO 41/6300 

  

  

  Avanoa Tsiode 41/6300 

  

  

  Seo-Lita Ephraim 41/6300 

Anabar 86 C UMONGO Richard Taupo LTO 2/315 

  

  

  Avanoa Tsiode 2/315 

  

  

  Seo-Lita Ephraim 2/315 

Anetan 54 C ANETIW As for portion no,86 CL Anabar 

Anetan 85 C MERIN                     -do- 

 Ewa 151 C ANUER                     -do- 

 Anibare 226 P ARENIDEN Richard Taupo LTO 11/1800 

  

  

  Avanoa Tsiode 11/1800 

  

  

  Seo-Lita Ephraim 11/1800 

Anibare 310 C BWETOARU As for portion no,226 PL Anibare 

Anibare 311 C ATE                     -do- 

 Anibare 353 P IBOWINI                     -do- 

 ljuw 1 P ANER                     -do- 

 ljuw 40 C GANAKORO,APEWA                     -do- 

 ljuw 43 C IBONGE                     -do- 

 Anetan 87 C MEDITERU Richard Taupo LTO 5/1512 

  

  

  Avanoa Tsiode 5/1512 

  

  

  Seo-Lita Ephraim 5/1512 
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Yaren 95 C ATOMO Richard Taupo LTO 1/420 

  

  

  Avanoa Tsiode 1/420 

  

  

  Seo-Lita Ephraim 1/420 

Anetan 35 Z ANAQUANNE Richard Taupo LTO 1/504 

  

  

  Avanoa Tsiode 1/504 

  

  

  Seo-Lita Ephraim 1/504 

Anetan 65 C ANUWUROIJA As for portion no,35 Z Anetan 

Anetan 88 C ANUWUROJA                     -do- 

 Ewa 66 P ANOEROR                     -do- 

 Meneng 280 P ADETEBOR                     -do- 

 Yaren 97 C ATOMO                     -do- 

 Anetan 145 C ANUWOROIJA Richard Taupo LTO 1/600 

  

  

  Avanoa Tsiode 1/600 

  

  

  Seo-Lita Ephraim 1/600 

Anibare 358 P MONGIRIN As for portion no,145 CL Anetan 

ljuw 119 P MONGORIN                     -do- 

 Anabar 42 P ANIBUBU Richard Taupo LTO 1/630 

  

  

  Avanoa Tsiode 1/630 

  

  

  Seo-Lita Ephraim 1/630 

Anabar 53 P ANIBUBU As for portion no,42 PL Anabar 

Anetan 84 C RUIJA                     -do- 

 Anibare 251 P MWANE                     -do- 

 Meneng 319 P UROB Richard Taupo LTO 3/2240 

  

  

  Avanoa Tsiode 3/2240 

  

  

  Seo-Lita Ephraim 3/2240 

Yaren 92 C DAGARAUWA As for portion no,319 PL Meneng 

Anetan 25 P BOTIBAB Richard Taupo LTO 1/756 

  

  

  Avanoa Tsiode 1/756 

  

  

  Seo-Lita Ephraim 1/756 

Anetan 33 Z ANAKWANE As for portion no,25 PL Anetan 

Meneng 45 C ARERAIBON Richard Taupo LTO 1/840 

  

  

  Avanoa Tsiode 1/840 

  

  

  Seo-Lita Ephraim 1/840 

Baiti 9 P YANERA Richard Taupo LTO 1/1008 

  

  

  Avanoa Tsiode 1/1008 

  

  

  Seo-Lita Ephraim 1/1008 

Yaren 261 P AEBEN As for portion no,9 PL Baiti 

Yaren 326 P MERA                     -do- 

 Anabar 123 C BOROBOREN Richard Taupo LTO 1/1260 

  

  

  Avanoa Tsiode 1/1260 

  

  

  Seo-Lita Ephraim 1/1260 

Yaren 264 P ANIJO Richard Taupo LTO 3/4480 

  

  

  Avanoa Tsiode 3/4480 

  

  

  Seo-Lita Ephraim 3/4480 

Yaren 306 P BWEWEWI As for portion no,264 PL Yaren 

Yaren 322 P ABAOONA                     -do- 

 



-16- 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

No. 231      8
th

 September, 2022        Nauru 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

G.N.No. 912/2022 (Cont’d) 

 

Anibare 107 C ANUQUOGE Richard Taupo LTO 1/1512 

  

  

  Avanoa Tsiode 1/1512 

  

  

  Seo-Lita Ephraim 1/1512 

Yaren 346 P UMWANAUWA Richard Taupo LTO 3/5600 

  

  

  Avanoa Tsiode 3/5600 

  

  

  Seo-Lita Ephraim 3/5600 

Yaren 87 C ATOMO Richard Taupo LTO 1/2240 

  

  

  Avanoa Tsiode 1/2240 

  

  

  Seo-Lita Ephraim 1/2240 

Yaren 131 C ANINGABWI As for portion no,87 CL Yaren 

Yaren 132 C ANINGOBWI                     -do- 

 Yaren 135 C IJONGIN,ANINGABWI                     -do- 

 Yaren 144 C IJONGIN,ANINGABWI                     -do- 

 Yaren 342 P UMWANAWA Richard Taupo LTO 1/2268 

  

  

  Avanoa Tsiode 1/2268 

  

  

  Seo-Lita Ephraim 1/2268 

Meneng 252 P ANEMET,ATEIBI Richard Taupo LTO 1/3024 

  

  

  Avanoa Tsiode 1/3024 

  

  

  Seo-Lita Ephraim 1/3024 

Yaren 316 P ADEDABIRI Richard Taupo LTO 1/3360 

  

  

  Avanoa Tsiode 1/3360 

  

  

  Seo-Lita Ephraim 1/3360 

Yaren 277 P ADETAKO Richard Taupo LTO 1/3780 

  

  

  Avanoa Tsiode 1/3780 

  

  

  Seo-Lita Ephraim 1/3780 

Yaren 128 C AMWAREOBWIDEN Richard Taupo LTO 1/4032 

  

  

  Avanoa Tsiode 1/4032 

  

  

  Seo-Lita Ephraim 1/4032 

Yaren 274 P AMWAREOBWIDEN As for portion no,128 CL Yaren 

 

 

NOTE:- 1)-Upon the demise of Richard Taupo all his LTO shares to revert back to: 

  

 1. Avanoa Tsiode  1/2  

 2. Seo-Lita Ephraim  1/2   

 

 

NOTE: 2) Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 

days of this Government gazettal. 

 

 

EDWINA KARL 

CHAIRPERSON, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 

 

 


